Revenues stem mainly from residential water connections, representing 90.9% of the total
water connections existing at September 30, 2020.

The number of water connections in September 2020 is 2.2% higher than the number of
connections existing in September 2019, which represents an increase of 70,724 water
connections, as follows:

Number of Water Connections*
SEP/20

(1)
%

SEP/19

(2)
%

Var. %

(1/2)

Residential 2,953,141   90.9 2,885,600   90.8 2.3

Commercial 231,227   7.1 228,498   7.2 1.2

Industrial 13,154   0.4 13,012   0.4 1.1

Public Utility 23,717   0.7 23,757   0.7 -0.2

Public Administration 26,633   0.9 26,281   0.9 1.3

Total 3,247,872   100.0 3,177,148   100.0 2.2
* Information not reviewed by independent auditors.

RESULTS 3Q20

12

The number of sewage connections in September 2020 is 3.7% higher than the number of
connections existing in September 2019, representing an increase of 81,726 new sewage
connections, as shown below:

Number of Sewage Connections*
SEP/20

(1)
%

SEP/19

(2)
%

Var.%

(1/2)

Residential 2,061,429   90.5   1,983,798   90.3   3.9

Commercial 181,787   8.0   178,421   8.1   1.9

Industrial 5,519   0.2   5,377   0.2   2.6

Public Utility 15,272   0.7   15,088   0.7   1.2

Public Administration 14,451   0.6   14,048   0.7   2.9

Total 2,278,458   100.0   2,196,732   100.0   3.7
* Information not reviewed by independent auditors.

1.2 PRODUCTIVITY

In 3Q20, the measured volume of treated water was 121.2 million m³ against 125.2 million
m³ in 3Q19, representing an decrease of 3.3%, as shown below:

Measured Volume - million m³*
3Q20

(1)

3Q19

(2)

Var. %

(1/2)

9M20

(3)

9M19

(4)

Var. %

(3/4)

Residential 106.0   105.5   0.5 326.2   321.3   1.5

Commercial 8.4   10.4   -19.2 26.9   31.2   -13.8

Industrial 2.5   3.0   -16.7 8.0   8.7   -8.0

Public Utility 1.0   1.4   -28.6 3.4   4.0   -15.0

Public Administration 3.3   5.0   -34.0 11.5   14.6   -21.2

Total 121.2   125.3   -3.3 376.0   379.8   -1.0
* Information not reviewed by independent auditors.

In 3Q20, the volume of treated water billed was 127.6 million m³, against to 130.8 million m³
in 3Q19, representing a decrease of 2.4%, as shown below:

Invoiced Water Volume - million m³ *
3Q20

(1)

3Q19

(2)

Var. %

(1/2)

9M20

(3)

9M19

(4)

Var. %

(3/4)

Residential 110.9   109.7   1.1 339.4   333.5   1.8

Commercial 9.3   11.2   -17.0 29.6   33.5   -11.6

Industrial 3.2   3.6   -11.1 9.6   10.6   -9.4

Public Utility 0.8   1.2   -33.3 2.8   3.4   -17.6

Public Administration 3.4   5.1   -33.3 11.8   14.8   -20.3

Total 127.6   130.8   -2.4 393.2   395.8   -0.7
* Information not reviewed by independent auditors.

The volume of sewage billed in 3Q20 increased by 2.4% compared to 3Q19, as shown
below:

Invoiced Sewage Volume - million m³ * 3Q20

(1)

3Q19

(2)

Var. %

(1/2)

9M20

(3)

9M19

(4)

Var. %

(3/4)

Residential 84.0   82.5   1.8 256.8   248.7   3.3

Commercial 8.1   10.4   -22.1 26.4   30.7   -14.0

Industrial 0.8   0.9   -11.1 2.2   2.6   -15.4

Public Utility 0.7   1.0   -30.0 2.4   2.8   -14.3

Public Administration 2.6   3.8   -31.6 9.0   11.2   -19.6

Total 96.2   98.6   -2.4 296.8   296.0   0.3
* Information not reviewed by independent auditors.

RESULTS 3Q20

13

DEMONSTRATIVE OF THE LOSS BY CONNECTION*

* Information not reviewed by independent auditors.

(1) Accumulated values from January to September 2020.

Water*
3Q20

(1)

3Q19

(2)

Var.

(1/2)

3Q18

(3)

Var. %

(2/3)

Number of treatment stations 168   170   -1.2   % 166   2.4   %

Number of wells 1,241   1,226   1.2   % 1,179   4.0   %

Number of surface catchment 230   229   0.4   % 230   -0.4   %

Km of laid network 56,382   55,131   2.3   % 53,808   2.5   %

Volume produced  (m³) 575,717,822 580,856,787 -0.9   % 567,774,838 2.3   %

Loss rate:

   In distribution system - %   34.69   34.63   0.06 p.p. 34.94   -0.31 p.p.

   In billings - % 31.71   31.87   -0.16 p.p. 32.27   -0.40 p.p.

   Evasion of revenues - % (default) 2.90   1.58   1.32 p.p. 1.10   0.48 p.p.

Units served by the distribution network 4,059,051   3,975,705   2.1   % 3,904,196   1.8   %

Sewage*
3Q20

(1)

3Q19

(2)

Var.

(1/2)

3Q18

(3)

Var. %

(3)

Units served by the collection network 3,080,026   2,972,998   3.6   % 2,855,124   4.1   %

Number of treatment stations 253   247   2.4   % 243   1.6   %

Km of laid network 37,914   36,624   3.5   % 35,655   2.7   %

Volume collected in m3 282,632,025 283,112,819 -0.2   % 270,406,204 4.7   %

* Information not reviewed by independent auditors.

239.03

226.91 225.77

233.12 231.92
234.43

230.47

224.66

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 (1)

Litres/Connection/Day

RESULTS 3Q20

14

WATER CRISIS AND AVAILABLE VOLUMES

On 05/07/2020, State Decree nº 4,626 was published, recognizing the water emergency
situation in the State of Paraná, for a period of 180 days.

[…]

5.13% obtained from BACEN - Banco Central do Brasil, the IPCA at the rate of 3.14%
obtained from IBGE - Instituto Brazilian Geography and Statistics, the DI at the rate of
3.54% obtained from B3 - Brasil, Bolsa e Balcão and the IPC at the rate of 4.34%
obtained from Fipe.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis: The following are the impacts that would be
generated by changes in risk variables related to derivative financial instruments
intended to hedge foreign currency lending. According to data from the Central Bank of
Brazil - BACEN, obtained from the Market Expectations System, the probable scenario
for the next quarter is a reduction of 7.458% in the dollar rate. This scenario uses the
average exchange rate projected for the end of 2020, base date 9/30/2020, in relation to
the PTAX rate informed on the same date.

Considering the notional amount of €1,086 thousand (R$7,180 thousand), the value of
the euro quotation as R$6.6132 for September 30, 2020 (Ptax - Central Bank) and
considering the assumption of the proportional value of USD1.1724 for each Euro,
considering the Dollar to R$5.6407, below is the 25% and 50% exchange variation for
appreciation and depreciation in relation to exposure:

Effect on income Probable +25% -25% +50% -50%

Risk of reduced - Euro (7.458%) 536   (1,795)   1,795   (3,590)   3,590

Companhia de Saneamento do Paraná - SANEPAR

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Base Date September 30, 2020

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais)

29

Liquidity Risk: Liquidity risk is the possibility that the Company might not have sufficient
funds to meet its commitments due to the different currencies and realization / settlement
terms for their rights and obligations. The Company structures the maturities of non-
derivative financial agreements, as shown in Note 13, so as not to affect its liquidity. The
management of liquidity and cash flow is performed daily by the Company’s
management, to ensure that the operating cash generation and the upfront funding raise,
when necessary, are sufficient to maintain its schedule of commitments, reducing